



# FACT SHEET

## Brownfield Cleanup Program

Receive Site Fact Sheets by *Email*. See "For More Information" to Learn How.

Site Name: Tract I Highland Avenue  
DEC Site #: C932157  
Site Address: 3123 Highland Avenue  
Niagara Falls, NY 14305

April 2012

### **Interim Remedial Measure Proposed; Public Comment Period Announced**

The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC or Department) is reviewing one or more cleanup documents for Tract I Highland Avenue ("site") located at 3123 Highland Avenue, Niagara Falls, Niagara County. Please see the map for the site location. Documents related to the cleanup of this site can be found at the locations identified below under "Where to Find Information."

#### **How to Comment**

NYSDEC is accepting written comments about the proposed Interim Remedial measure (IRM) work plan for 30 days, from April 24, 2012 through May24, 2012. The proposed plan is available for review at the locations identified below under "Where to Find Information." Please submit comments to the project manager listed under Project Related Questions in the "Who to Contact" area below.

#### **Draft Interim Remedial Measure Work Plan**

An IRM is a cleanup activity that may be performed when a source of contamination or exposure pathway (the way in which a person may contact contamination) can be effectively addressed without extensive investigation and evaluation.

The draft IRM work plan identifies cleanup activities that include:

- Hazardous substance and debris removal and asbestos abatement inside building
- Building demolition

Further remedial investigation work will also be necessary to determine the appropriate final remedy for the site.

#### **Consolidated Remedial Investigation Report**

Also available for public review is the Consolidated Remedial Investigation Report. This report provides a summary of all sampling data that has been collected on the property and provides recommendation for further investigation activities on the site.

#### **Next Steps**

NYSDEC will consider public comments, revise the plan as necessary, and approve the IRM work plan in consultation with New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH). The approved work plan will be made available to the public (see "Where to Find Information" below). After the work plan is approved, the activities detailed in the work plan will be implemented. Upon completion of the work, a Construction Completion Report will be prepared that documents the activities that were performed.

NYSDEC will keep the public informed throughout the investigation and cleanup of the site.

## **Background**

### **Location:**

The Tract I Site is located in a mixed light industrial, commercial and residential area at 3123 Highland Ave in the City of Niagara Falls in Niagara County. It is approximately 5.90 acres and is bounded by Highland Ave to the west, the Tulip Corporation, a plastics recycling company to the north, a 60 foot wide National Grid/Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. utility right-of-way to the east and the Tract II Highland Avenue State Superfund Site (DEC Site Number 932136) to the south and east. Several commercial establishments and the Niagara Falls Alternative School are located to the west of the Property. Residential areas are located approximately 400 feet south and 700 feet east of the Site.

### **Site Features:**

The Site is mostly covered (approximately 3.3 acres) by the former Power City Warehouse Building, a three-story masonry building in various levels of disrepair. A small one-story building (approximately 462 square feet) is located in the northeast corner of the Site. Roughly 30 percent of the Site is grass and concrete surface, 15 percent wooded and undergrowth, and approximately 55 percent building structures. The western portion of the Site consists of a grassy area and a gravel drive to the loading dock area.

### **Historical Uses:**

The Power City Warehouse was formerly a battery manufacturing facility. Sometime around 1910, U.S. Light and Hest Co., and later Autolite Co., began automobile, truck, and tractor battery manufacturing. Prestolite Co. acquired the facility in the 1960s and retooled operations for manufacturing of hard rubber battery cases, filling of batteries with sulfuric acid, and battery charging. Operations at the facility ceased in the mid-1970s and relocated to 3001 Highland Avenue. After battery manufacturing ended in the mid-1970s, the site was used as an automotive body shop and a warehouse. The site has been vacant since the late 1980s. In 1990, the city of Niagara Falls retained ownership of the site due to tax foreclosure. Due to historical operations at the site, there were environmental concerns about potential residual impacts associated with the battery manufacturing processes. In December 2011, Brightfields Corporation submitted a Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) application to further evaluate the contamination at the site, and to evaluate remedial alternatives to address this contamination. This site was accepted into the BCP in March 2012. A Brownfield Cleanup Agreement between the applicant and the Department was executed in April 2012. Additional site details, including environmental and health assessment summaries, are available on NYSDEC's website at:

<http://www.dec.ny.gov/cfm/extapps/derexternal/haz/details.cfm?pageid=3&progno=C932157>

## **FOR MORE INFORMATION**

### **Where to Find Information**

Project documents are available at the following location(s) to help the public stay informed.

DORIS W. JONES FAMILY  
RESOURCE CENTER  
3001 9<sup>th</sup> Street  
Niagara Falls, NY 14305  
phone: 716-285-5374

NYSDEC  
Region 9 Office  
270 Michigan Avenue  
Buffalo, NY 14203  
phone: 716-851-7220

Project documents are also available on the NYSDEC website at: <http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/37554.html>

### **Who to Contact**

Comments and questions are always welcome and should be directed as follows:

#### **Project Related Questions**

Timothy Dieffenbach  
Department of Environmental Conservation  
Division of Environmental Remediation  
270 Michigan Ave  
Buffalo, NY 14203-2915  
716-851-7220  
Region9@gw.dec.state.ny.us

#### **Site-Related Health Questions**

Matthew Forcucci  
New York State Department of Health  
584 Delaware Avenue  
Buffalo, NY 14202  
716-847-4501  
beei@health.state.ny.us

**We encourage you to share this fact sheet with neighbors and tenants, and/or post this fact sheet in a prominent area of your building for others to see.**

**Receive Site Fact Sheets by Email**

Have site information such as this fact sheet sent right to your email inbox. NYSDEC invites you to sign up with one or more contaminated sites county email listservs available at the following web page: <http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/61092.html>. It's quick, it's free, and it will help keep you *better informed*.



As a listserv member, you will periodically receive site-related information/announcements for all contaminated sites in the county(ies) you select.

You may continue also to receive paper copies of site information for a time after you sign up with a county listserv, until the transition to electronic distribution is complete.

Note: Please disregard if you already have signed up and received this fact sheet electronically.

